

ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 338-0700

DAVID M. MICHAEL (State Bar No. 74031)
The DeMartini Historical Landmark Building
294 Page Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 621-4500

RANDY E. BARNETT
Boston University School of Law
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
Telephone: (617) 353-3099

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, DIANE
MONSON, JOHN DOE NUMBER
ONE, and JOHN DOE NUMBER TWO, _

Plaintiffs, _

v. _

JOHN ASHCROFT, as United States
Attorney General, and ASA
HUTCHINSON, as Administrator of the
Drug Enforcement Administration, _

Defendants. _

Case No. C 02 4872 MJJ

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Date: December 10, 2002

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Dept.: Courtroom 11, 19th Floor
Honorable Martin J. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT DOES NOT GIVE CONGRESS PLENARY POLICE POWER OVER ALL COMMERCE.	2
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>OCBC</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY OF THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT.	3
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CONDUCT IS A DISTINCT CLASS OF ACTIVITY BEYOND THE REACH OF CONGRESS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	4
IV. UNDER PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM, THE STATE HAS THE SOVEREIGN RIGHT TO CARE FOR THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF ITS CITIZENS.	7
V. PLAINTIFFS POSSESS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS REQUIRING PROTECTION.	9
VI. THE CLASSIFICATION OF MARIJUANA UNDER SCHEDULE I OF THE CSA DOES NOT PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF THE MEDICAL NECESSITY DOCTRINE.	14
VII. ALL THE EQUITABLE FACTORS IN THIS CASE JUSTIFY THE ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGES

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Bertoldo v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp.2d 111 (D. Mass. 2001)	6
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980)	2, 10-12
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 329 F.3d 629, 2002 WL 31415494 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2002) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	10
<i>In Re Seagate Technology II Secur. Litig.</i> , 843 F. Supp 1341 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	1
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	10
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	10
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 114 (1992)	1, 8
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 192 F.Supp.2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002)	12
<i>People v. Bianco</i> , 93 Cal.App.4th 748 (2001)	13
<i>People v. Mower</i> , 28 Cal.4th 457 (2002)	13
<i>People v. Trippet</i> , 56 Cal.App.4th 1532 (1997)	13
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	6
<i>Piece v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Proyect v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	11, 12
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 276 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 1999 WL 111893 (N.D. Cal. 1999), <i>vacated</i>	<i>and reman</i>
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 5 F. Supp.2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivator's Club</i> , No. C 98-00085, Memorandum and Order (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	7
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 98 F.3d 1364, (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1170 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 141 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1086, 525 U.S. 881 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 111 F.3d 101 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 878 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Lerebours</i> , 87 F.3d 582, (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1060 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Leshuk</i> , 65 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 459 F.2d 949 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 878 (1972)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4-7
<i>United States v. Montes-Zarate</i> , 552 F.2d 1330, (9th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 947 (1978)	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1, 3-7
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	2, 3, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 98 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 140 F.3d 767 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 907 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Pompey</i> , 264 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 929 (2002)	5
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 265 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2299 (2002)	5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Camacho</i> , 468 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 985 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Tisor</i> , 96 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1140 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 125 F.3d 996 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1036 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Zorrilla</i> , 93 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1997)	5

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 10
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 16

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 801 2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 811 14
21 U.S.C. § 812 14
Controlled Substances Act 1-3, 5, 6, 15
Pub. L. 98-329, 98 Stat. 280 (1984) 14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1)(A) 13
California’s Compassionate Use Act of 1996 2, 10, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. IX 13
U.S. Const., amend. X 1, 7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 (Commerce Clause) 1, 4-9

OTHER MATERIALS

57 Federal Register 10,506 14
Arnolds & Garland, *The Defense of Necessity in Criminal Law: The Right to Choose the Lesser Evil*, 65 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 289 (1974) 14
Barnett, *Case Should Give Ninth Amendment New Life*, Portland Oregonian, April 11, 1999 13
Commission on Marihuana and Drug Abuse (the “Shafer Commission”), *Marijuana: A Signal of Misunderstanding; First Report of the National Commission on Marihuana and Drug Abuse* (1972). 15
Common Sense for Drug Policy Research Report, *Nixon Tapes Show Roots of Marijuana Prohibition: Misinformation, Culture Wars and Prejudice* (March 2002) 15
Conde, *Necessity Defined: A New Role in the Criminal Defense System*, 29 UCLA L. Rev. 409 (1981)
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970) reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 4579 & 4629 15
H.R. Rep. No. 98-534, 98th Congress, 2d Sess. 4 (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 540 14
Parry, *The Virtue of Necessity: Reshaping Culpability and the Rule of Law*, 36 Houston L. Rev. 397 (1999) 14
Reeve, *Necessity: The Right to Present a Recognized Defense*, 21 New Eng. L. Rev. 779 (1986) 14
